https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/71180/000110465922109817/tm2228306-2_424b2.htm#TOC
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/71180/000110465922109817/tm2228306-2_424b2.htm#TOC
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/71180/000108131622000004/bhe-20211231.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/71180/000108131622000004/bhe-20211231.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/71180/000108131622000004/bhe-20211231.htm
https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/71180/000108131622000004/bhe-20211231.htm

S-5

tm2228306-2_424b2 - none - 7.0313297s https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/71180/000110465922109817/tm2228306-2_424b2.htm

16 of 96 2025-06-26, 10:43 p.m.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization (i) as of June 30, 2022 and (ii) as adjusted to give
effect to the issuance of the Notes and the use of proceeds therefrom. The following data should be read in
conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the financial statements, including the
related notes, which are incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

Actual As Adjusted

(Amounts in Millions)

Current portion of long-term debt $ — $ —

Current portion of finance lease obligations 17 17

Long-term debt 2,800 3,200

Finance lease obligations 302 302

Total current and long-term debt and finance lease obligations 3,119 3,519

Total common equity 3,129 3,129

Total capitalization $6,248 $6,648

tm2228306-2_424b2 - none - 7.0313297s https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/71180/000110465922109817/tm2228306-2_424b2.htm

17 of 96 2025-06-26, 10:43 p.m.

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/71180/000110465922109817/tm2228306-2_424b2.htm#TOC
https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/71180/000110465922109817/tm2228306-2_424b2.htm#TOC

S-6

tm2228306-2_424b2 - none - 7.0313297s https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/71180/000110465922109817/tm2228306-2_424b2.htm

18 of 96 2025-06-26, 10:43 p.m.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect to receive net proceeds from the sale of the Notes of approximately $394.5 million
(excluding accrued interest, if applicable), after the underwriting discount but before expenses. We intend to
use the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes to fund capital expenditures and for general corporate